# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Scott Sabolich Prosthetics & Research, LLC	01/23/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Martin Bionics, LLC	
Street Address:	800 Research Parkway, Ste 395	
City:	Oklahoma City	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73104	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7300466

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)552-2476

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 405-235-4100

Email: ip@phillipsmcfall.com Correspondent Name: Martin G. Ozinga Address Line 1: 101 N. Robinson Ave. Address Line 2: Corporate Tower, 13th FI

Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22213.29001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Martin G. Ozinga

Total Attachments: 6

500516951

source=SabolichAssnSigned#page1.tif source=SabolichAssnSigned#page2.tif source=SabolichAssnSigned#page3.tif source=AssnCoverSheet#page1.tif

REEL: 020817 FRAME: 0143

**PATENT** 

source=MartinBionicsPOASigned#page1.tif source=MartinBionics373bSigned#page1.tif

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Scott Sabolich Prosthetics & Research, LLC, a limited liability corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma doing business at 10201 N. Broadway Extension, Oklahoma City, OK 73114, (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), owns a certain invention entitled ANATOMICALLY CONFIGURED HIP LEVEL PROSTHETIC SOCKET SYSTEM, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on February 4, 2005, assigned U.S. Serial No. 11/051,954, and now issued on November 27, 2007 as U.S. Patent No. 7,300,466, and;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, is now the exclusive owner of said patent, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, <u>Martin Bionics</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a limited liability corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma doing business at 800 Research Parkway, Ste 395, Oklahoma City, OK 73104 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention, application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of said Letters Patent(s), including the right of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be

1

held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent(s) of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted, extended, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, reissues or reexaminations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full rights to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he and his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure an extension, a reissue or certificate of reexamination of such Letters Patent(s), or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for extension, reissue or request for reexamination and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

2

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent(s) or the history thereof, as may be known to him, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

Dated: 1-23-08

Scott Sabolich, CEO

Scott Sabolich Prosthetics & Research, LLC

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENT	S ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks:		
Please record the attached original documents or copy	thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):  Scott Sabolich Prosthetics & Research, LLC	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):         Martin Bionics, LLC         800 Research Parkway, Ste 395         Oklahoma City, OK 73104     </li> </ol>		
3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Address [] Other  Execution Date: 01-23-08	Additional Names and Address(es) attached?  [X] No [] Yes		
4. Identifying Numbers of Document(s): Atty Dkt No.: 22213.29001			
A. Patent Application No(s).:  Additional numbers attached []	B. Patent No(s).: 7,300,466  yes [X] no		
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1		
be mailed:  Martin G. Ozinga, Reg. No. 44,992	7. Total fee: \$40.00		
Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C. Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102	(37 CFR § 3.41)  [ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit Account		
Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave.	<ul><li>[ ] Enclosed</li><li>[X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit</li></ul>		
Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102	[ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit Account		
Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102	[ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account No.: 502364		
Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave, Oklahoma City, OK 73102  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and Signature:	[ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account No.: 502364  THIS SPACE  egoing information is true and correct and any attached		
Corporate Tower, 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forcopy is a true copy of the original document.	[ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to PTO Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account No.: 502364  THIS SPACE		

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant	s: James Jay Martin	) Atty. Dkt. No.: 22213.29001
Pat. No.:	7,300,466	) Ser. No.: 11/051,954
Issued:	November 27, 2007	) Filed: February 4, 2005
	NATOMICALLY CONFIGURED EVEL PROSTHETIC SOCKET S	,

Commissioner For Patents
US PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE
P.O. Box 1440
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Martin Bionics, LLC, owner by assignment of the above-identified patent application, hereby appoints the Power of Attorney to CUSTOMER NO. 34,248, attorney Martin G. Ozinga, Reg. No. 44,992 of the firm Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C., duly authorized to practice law. Further, the foregoing attorney is authorized to prosecute this application to register, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the Letters Patent Document, if issued.

SEND CORRESPONDENCE AND TELEPHONE CALLS TO: CUSTOMER NO. 34,248

Martin G. Ozinga, Reg. No. 44,992 Phillips McFall McCaffrey McVay & Murrah, P.C. Corporate Tower, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor 101 N. Robinson Ave. Oklahoma City, OK 73102 (405)235-4100 ph (405)552-2476 facsimile ip@phillipsmcfall.com

4/9/08

Date

James Jav Martin<del>, Presiden</del>

Martin Bionics, LLC

## **CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)**

Applica	ant(s): <u>J</u>	ames Jay Martin	U.S. Patent No.: <u>7,300,466</u>	Issued:	November 27, 2007	
For:	ANATO	MICALLY CONF	GURED HIP LEVEL PROSTHETIC	C SOCKET SYSTE	EM	
		Bionics, LLC of Assignee)	, a <u>Limited Liability Cor</u> (Type of Assignee, e.g. corpo		rersity, government agency, etc.)	
certifies of eithe		s the Assignee of	the entire right, title and interest in the	e patent application	identified above by virtue	
A. [ ]	An ass attache	_	inventor(s) of the patent application	identified above f	or which a copy thereof is	
OR						
B. [X]		n of title from the below:	e inventor(s) of the patent application	n identified above,	to the current assignee as	
	1.		es Jay Martin To: Scott Sabolich was recorded in the Patent and Traden			
	2.		abolich Prosthetics & Reseach, LLC was recorded in the Patent and Tra			
	3.		To: was recorded in the Patent and Trader copy thereof is attached.	mark Office at Reel	, Frame,	
[]	Additio	onal documents in	the chain of title are listed on a suppl	lemental sheet.		
[]	Copies of assignments or other documents in the chain of title are attached.					
The un to the b	dersigne est of un	d has reviewed al dersigned's know	the documents in the chain of title of ledge and belief, title is in the assigne	of the patent applic e identified above.	ation identified above and,	
The un	dersigne	d (whose title is s	applied below) is empowered to sign	this certificate on b	ehalf of the assignee.	
informa willful Title 1	ation and false star 8 of the	I belief are believ tements, and the l	nts made herein of my own knowled ed to be true; and further, that these ike so made, are punishable by fine of code, and that such willful false stathereon.	statements are made	le with the knowledge that both, under Section 1001,	
Name:_	Jame	s Jay Martin				
Title:	Pres	ident of Martin B	ionics, LLC			
Signatu	ıre	2				
Date:_		9/9/08	3			

**RECORDED: 04/17/2008**